
COMMONWPiALTJI OP KENTUCKY

BBPORR TIIB PUB)«IC ABRV ICPi COMMIBF)1QN

In t he Mat t ex'i I

APPL1'CATION OP KENTUCKY CEIBA, INC,
POR ISSUANCE OP A CBRTIPICATB OF
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NBCBHBITY TO
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CBI L BITE
IN MIDDLBTOWN, KENTUCKY POR TIIR
PROVISION OP DOMPiBTIC PUBJ«IC
CELLULAR RADIO TBLBCOMMUNI CAT IONE)
SERVICE TO TIIB PUBLIC IN JBPPBRBON
COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND TIIB J4OUIBVII LB
MBA

)
)
)
)

) CASE NO 9" -BOY
)
)
)
)

The Commission haa received the attached letters from

Robert Weatexman, Larry Watson, Oreg and Lex Shircliffe, and Kit

Sheughneaay (hereinafter referred Xo collectively as «petitionexsi')

regarding the proposed cellular telecommunications I.'acility to be

located at 11509 Bhalbyville Road, Mfddletown, Jefferson County,

Kentucky,

IT IS THBRL«POIIB ORDPRBD that>

1. Kentucky COSA, inc, («Kentucky CGBA«) shell respond to
the Petitioners'oncerns by cextified letter, within 10 days of
the date of this Order,

Kentucky COIJA shall fil.e a copy of the certified letter
end dated receipt, within '/ days of the date on the receipt,

Done at Prankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day af December, 1995.

W(
Executive Dix'actor
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Decetnber l, l99S

Executive Director's Oigce
Public Service Commission of~
po» Oghnt Smt dl5
Frankfort, Kentucky

4'o

Whom it May Concern;

Case No, 95-$0'T

To ssy the hunt, 1 am opposed to eny type of ttucture that protrudcs l59'nto the
air whge adjscem to 10$ rsstdemhd apsrtmsm homes, 1 feel Ns tower would be a sa6rty
hatsrd because ofMng ice and by appeamnce stone, devalue my property. Ths
spatunem homes near subject property would not be deshabie to s prospscdve tenant,
therefore, the renud income would be negstivrfy a8bcted.

tSIhy not strgte a deal whh the Mdrgetown Fhe Deparunsrnto erect subject tower
nem to their esbnktg tower and thereby kesphtgthe ~States concsntrated in on»
area, The Sre departmsm is ahnost across d» sueet iytnn tbe proposed site. Recently ~
tower wss proposed for the Lyndon, Ky. area aad was also ~a~ty opposed by the
surroundktg mghbors, Consequemly a deal was made with tbe Lyndon Hre DettsrtnMm
and everybody was a whtner,

1wmdd She for a pubgc headag so be arranged to discuss ttds matter and duu tbe
pubSc Scrvtce ~~ intsrvstm

carny

behalf.

noel

Hernatte Hg Aptatmsrns
Sttt Heritage HN Way

LaAsvge, Kietucky SOSSS
SOP}gtg tNO



EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
P,O, BOX 615
FRANKFORT, KY 40602
RE: CASE NO, 95-507

DEAR SIRS;

I i(S~)/r/~

nH:Fiv;=...
DEC 01 1995

PIIgMC SSHVK'4
COMMISSION

PLEASE BE ADVISED OF MY OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSED
TOWER AT 11509SHELBYVII.LE RD., A INCORRECT ADDRESS THAT
HAS CAUSED MUCH CONFUSION, MIDDLETOWN, KY (CASE ¹95-507)
I AM IN OPPOSITION TO THIS PROJECT BECAUSE OF HEALTH,
SAFETY, ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS AND BECAUSE OF THE
POTENTIAL OF LOWER PROPERTY VAI.UES IN THE AREA IF THIS
TOWER IS ERECTED, MY PROPERTY AT 11519SHELBYVILLE RD. IS
LESS THAN 200 FEET FROM THE PROPOSED SITE AND I FEEL MY
INTEREST, AS WELL AS OTHER PROPERTY OWNERS IN THE AREA
AND THE PUBLIC IN GENERAL, WOULD BE BETTER SERVED IF THIS
APPLICATION WAS DENIED,

I REQUEST BOTH INTERVENTION AND A PUBLIC HEARING BY THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

LU~
LARRY ATSON

LARRY K. WATSON
3100 RUNNINO DEER CIRCLE
LOUIEVILLE, KY 40241

hZU'L IJ1LLE, K7'00 Flh 91''1%1VPi

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY
P.O, BOX 815
FRANKFORT, KY 40802
RE: CASE NO. 95407



liaecutive I3ircctors Olllcc
Public Service Commisston ol'Ky,
P, 0, I3oxol5
Franklbn, Ky, 406i)2

l.ouisville, Ky,
November 30, l 995

~~EIVEn
+ Oi NSS

o~~+asa vroa

()entlemen: Re; Public Notice
Case No, 95-50/

As property owners in close proximity to the proposed tower at I I 509 Shelbyvillc Rd,
Middletown, Jetferson County, Ky„wostmngly oppose this structure for the following
res,sons:

I, Unknown and unproven health concerns.

2. An obvious eyesore since it will bc placed in direct view of Shelhyvillc Road,

3, 'fhis structure is proposed to be built within a very I'ew fcct of our joint property lines

to which we object.

4. Possible interference with our receiving cquiptment (phones, 'I'V's, radios ete),

5, Safety of children playing around this structure.the neighboring children tend to use

the parking lot for play,

6, This tower was oiYered to us by KY COSA,lnc. and we dcclincd this offer for all thc
above mcntioncd reasons.

In view of our objections, wc urge you to rcfusc a Ccrtiilcatc ol'Public Convenience and

Necessity for construction of this cellular radio tclccommunications tower at location

requested,

Sincerely,

0 Jk L AUTO MART INC
I I 50 I Shelbyville Rd.
Louisville,Ky, 40243

Oreg Shir

Lerr'trcliffc+



CASE NO. Ss-507



RyeShaughnessy
RECEIVED

DEC 05 1995

punutc Qenvlcn
COMMISSION

December 4, 1995

Executive Director's Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P,O. box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky
RE; Case No, 95-507

Dear Sir;

We have recently received a copy of the attached letter dated
November 15, 1995 regarding Case No, 95-507 whereby Kentucky
CGSA, tnc., has applied for a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to construct and operate e new facility to provide cellular radio
communications at II509 Shelbybvllls Road, Mlddletown, Jefferson
County, Kentucky.

Rye & Shaughnessy Properties believes that the abave mentioned
notice dated November 15, 1995 is defective. Rye & Shaughnessy
Properties is located at 11509Shelbyville Road. The property where the
proposed cellular radio tower is to be Installed Is 11511 Shelbyville Road,
directly north or behind Rye 8 Shaughnessy Properties at 11509
Sheibyville Road. In addition, the map used ta identify the sile wss
confusing end misleading, A sign used as a notice was placed on the
wrong properly. It is not in a position to be easily identified or read from
the road or from the entrance, The 20 day notice period was insufficient
because of the Thanksgiving Holiday allowing only 12 working days, at
best, to respond, We therefore request the Public Service Commission to
require that the public notice for Case No, 95-507 be reissued.

Secondly, we object to the construction of the cellular tower
for several reasons, Rye & Shaughnessy Properlles sold the land for the
proposed cellular phone site to Mr, LaMont Rutledge in 1991 with a
provision that the subject property be used as a "carpet and accessories
retell sales and storage facility," To use the property for other purposes
requires the permission of Rye & Shaughnessy Properties, Rye &
Shaughnessy Properties has informed Mr, Rutledge by letter dated
November 27, 1995 to Mr, Sam McNamara, counsel for BelISouth, that we

810 Flat Hock Road ~ Anchorage, Kentucky 40245 ~ Phone 502I 244-/994 s Fax 602) 244.3I68



do not approve of the proposal to construct the cellular radio tower on the
property owned by Mr, Rutledge at 11611Shelbyvllle Road,

Because of all of the above, Rye & Shaughnessy Properties request the
Public Service Commission to direct Kentucky CGSA, Inc, and BelISouth
Mobility, Ino,, to psy for all costs, Including legal and otherwise, related to
this defective notice.

As the adjoining landowner with six business tenants we also object on
the following grounds.

Concern for safety. all six of our business tenants are
within the radius of the tower If it should fall; and any
medical effects and the extent thereof have not been fully
discovered or assessed and this is compounded by the fact
that Kentucky COSA, Inc. has not limited whet will ba placed
on the tower or whet use It would have In the future, l,e,, will

It Include «ntennas for ATT, Sprint, police department,
television and computers, etc.'7

2, Wasteful duplication: two other towers already exist within
the area and there ls no reason not to tower share,

4,

Transmission snd reception within the area to be covered
does not need improvement. Kit Shaughnessy, of Rye &
Sheughnessy Properties, is a BellSoulh customer with
equipment provided by BellSouth, This equipment
registered full and complete power at 11609 Shelbyville
Road proving that there ls no need,

Alternative sites exist within proximity of the proposed site,
The Mayor of Middletown has proposed two possible sites,
Other sites to be considered include the comer of
Shelbyvllle Road and Evergreen which has two water towers
and has already been estheticagy destroyed; tower sharing
with the Mlddletown Fire Department or placement at 12204
Shelbyville Road, These sites are on higher elevation and
away from residential snd medical sites.



5, It ls our understanding thai certain businesses are required
to have a certain number cf parking spaces based on the
square footage of the business site. Lack of parking sites
has always been a major and constant concern of Mr,

Rutledge, owner of the currently proposed site. The
placement of the proposed cellular tower may
eliminate some of the existing parking sites. Loss of
parking sites needs to be approved by planning and zoning.

6, The proposed site Involves granting and naming an
easement. Based on our prior experience, this requires
approval by the planning and zoning commission, We are
unaware of any effort to secure that approval. The proposed
easement does noi meet the minimum width requirements of
the Mlddletown Fire Department.

The applicant does not have utilities available for the
required usage, Rye & Shaughnessy will not grant an utility
easement and the site ls landlocked,

8. Kentucky COSA did not notify the City of Mlddletown of the
proposed cellular tower construction,

The business operations of our existing tenants may be
disrupted. Two tenants are medical providers who
extensively use xray equipment end other high technology
equipment. Wa cannot assure them that they will suffer no
adverse effects from either the cellular radio tower or the
Increased electrical usage required by the tower.

10. Several of our tenants service customers who have
pacemakers, We cen not assure them that they will suffer
no adverse effects,

11, It is expected that the construction of the propose
radio tower will Involve the use of large cranes, heavy
equipment end large trucks. It ls likely that this will
be disruptive to some of our tenants as the access route will
impair the use of some our parking ~ites, including a



handicapped parking site. This is expected to prove
especially burdensome to one of our medical provider
tenants whose clients typically use this handicapped
parking sits.

12. Our parking lot was not built or designed for use by
construction cranes, concrete trucks and heavy equipment.
The parking lot will have to be completely repaved at the
cost to Kentucky CGSA. Interference with any tenant'

operation of normal business will also have to be
reimbursed.

13. The pool of possible tenants for us likely will diminish due
tn perceived risks. Reimbursement Is expected for any loss
incurred,

14. Esthetlcs, A 15 story tower with all kinds of Junk at the top
would bs unattractive end not conducive to the residential
and business area.

15. Olmlnishment of our property value is certainly possible
based on perceived risks and loss of esthetlcs.
Reimbursement ls expected for any loss Incurred,

Rye & Shaughnessy Properties requests the Public Service Commission
to hold a public hearing on the above rnatter. Rye & Shaughnessy
Properties further requests that the Commission deny the application for
Case No. 95-507.

We also request that the Commission provide Rye & Shaughnessy
Properties with copies of all Information regarding this matter.

Candace Shaughnessy
Noble Rys
Evelyn Rye



Sam G. McNamara
ATIQRNEY AT LAW

P.O, Box 916
31$ High Street

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602
Phone: M2-875.8808

Fax: 502423-1043

Novembez 15, 1995

Re: PubUa Notice - PubUc Sezvice Commission of KY
Case No. Qd-d07

Kentuaky COSA, Ina. has appged to the Pubgo Serviae Commission
of Kontuoky foz a Cortltlaato ot PubUa Convenienoo and Neaessity to
aanstruat and operate a new faaiUty to provide cellular radio
toleaommunlcation sez vlae. The faaiUty will include a

1d0'onopoletower, with rdne (9) antennas foz a totaL height of 158 feot,
and an equipment sheltez to be loaated at I 1d09 Shelbyville Road,
Mlddletown, Jefferson County, Kentuoky. A map showing the location
ot tho proposed now faaiUty is enclosed. This notiae ie being sent to
yau because you own property oz reside within a 500'adius af the
proposed tower.

The Commission invites your camments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to inter vena in this matter.
Your initial aammuniaation to the Commission must be rsaeived by the
Commission within twenty (20) days af the date of this lettez as shown
above.

Youz aonnnents and request toz intervention should be addressed
to > Executive Direatoz 's Office, PubUc Sez vioo Commission of
Kentucky, Post Otfice Bort 81S, Frankfort, Kentucky 40802. Please
refer to Case No. 95-507 in youz corzespondence,

Sincerely,

SOM/j

Enclosure

Sam O. MaNamara
Attorney for Kentuaky COSA,

Ina.
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November 27, 1995

Sam O. McNanuua, Bsq.
P.O. Box 916
315 High Stmct
Pranhfott, Kentuchy 40602 Vts.'hlefss (502) 223 1043

Ro: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky
Case No. 95.507 IKcntuchy COSA, Ino.)

The undersigned represents Leo C. Shaughnessy, Csndaco A, Shaughncssy, Noblo L.
Ryo and Evelyn M. Rye with rcfenmco to cnfomcnumt ol' contract by and among the Ryes
and Shaughncssy's with Lsmout C. Rudedgo dated August, 1988, as amended Septombcr 12,
1959, with mfcrcuco to the purchase by lvlr. Rutlsdge of tho real pm party and Improvemctus
located at 11509 Shelby vglc Ruad, Louisville, Kentucky.

1 enclose a photocopy of numerical paragraph 22 from such contract restricting the
uso of thc subject pmpcrty "ss a carpet and sccessorios mtail sales sud storage facility", The
provision Ittrthcr pmvldcs that If Mr, Rutledge desires to change the use of thc subject
pmpcrty, "permission shel) bo Ilrst obtained fmm Seller by written appmvaV.

Numerical paragraph 20 cf such Agrecmcnt tunhcr pmvldcs that before nuguz
closing, Buyer upon masoosbie request shall "perform such sets... snd shall obtain snd
deliver to...seller such... contents (and) appmvals... eentsy bo requestedby... Seller in order to effectuate the transactions cotnemplated by this Agtcemcnt".

Accordingly, it is the position of cur clients that tho pmposed construction of the 156
foot tower would violate the aforesaid restriction, and our clients hereby communlcato to
you, and by copy of this letter to Mr. Rutledge, their objection to the pmpossl.

In light of the fctcgcing, please sdvbtc tbc undersigned immediately of whether your
cUent Intends to cominuc with the proposed rcqit before the Public Scrvlcc Commission.

Hth«~I~~—le««i ««tthe~rawhfh~h

««U«««f««««4««
easeeesr, s««««<asst

thh M4aa
r«sohhl««

«v«««««««««««~«««
em ~it

res IMI N04I«



Seta O. McNsmste, Sttt.
November 27, 1995
Palo 2

1t we have aot received item you writtcu conflrtaatioa that the tettusw is below withdrewa by
December 1, LQN, we wN sssuma your clicat ts yeeeodlni whh the rstpest, sad our cllems
wQI proceed sccotdtugly.

Vary truly yours,

WHH/jlv

tactosure

co: Mr. Lament Rut tedge



r 1y. 5i nd inn SC Coed, ~

and inure to tho banatiC ot

This Abreasent shall bo bindinb upon

che hairs, representatives, aunooe

sore an4 assitna ot tha portico hereto,

15. Survival uC Warrantiaa, Sash sn4 sll at the nape sos
uarranciea and indaaniticationa sado and, siven by Seller co

Suyor heroin shell survive tha oneuution sn4 4elivary oC the
Qeneral Warranty Dead by Sailer to Suyor, the peyaenc ot ail
consideration in c esard thereto> «nd tho roaordins cheroot.

19. pooeaeeian. At, the cine that Seller 4eiivora posses

sion ot the proporty to Suyer, it shall be uith all keys knoun

to sailer ot ond to ths property, and a~ery door an4 look
thereat

20. Additional Auca. Froa tins to tins, aicher betore or
~t ter alosinS ~ and so an oblidation oC Seller uhich shall
survive cioeins and shell noc bs serSeds Sailer or Sayer< upon

reasonable request ~ shell sickout chords, pertora auth ecto ~

onsnute, eoknovledS» and turnish such ocher inerrussnta, 4oou

nant ~ , astacialo, and intoroacion, end ohsli obtain snd deliver
to Suyer or Seller euoh other conaents< approvsley estoppel
uortitiaacos ond ettidavits aa esy be rsouasted by Suyar or
Sailer in ardor to ettectusca ths Craneacticn contsspiatad by

Chio ASreesent.

Rf. Additional Docuoantai Sailer and Suyor esrse chac
such other docuaonts ae esy be requested by Sayer or Sailer or
their counsel ca evidence snd sttectuace che transection con~



tonplsted by this igrounant shall bo ouecutad, delivered and

accepted by the parties at closing.
22 Pronertv Veo Restriction ~ Xt ia understood aad agreed

between tho parties hereto that Buyer intends to usa tha property

ea ~ carpet ond accessories retail salsa and storage facility.
If Buyer or Buyer's successors aud assigns or tenants or sub-

tenanto desire to chango tha usa of tho property, pornission

shall bo first obtained froa Sailor by vritten approral vhich

persission shall cot ba unreasonably vithhold, ond for purposes

of such approval ~ iC the proposed ueo shall be in coupotition

vith any tenant or subtenant or uae by anyone of tho ad]sining

prenieeo ro tho property bain sold heroin, it shell bo unreason

able for Soll«r tc vithhold spprornl on that basis alon».
23. Pirec Ritht af Refueal on hd ioininu prssiaen. With

regard to the sd]oining presisee end eil isprovonents thereon os

shown on Euhibit uh", hereinafter referred to es tho uadfoining

presioeew, Seller hereby grants to Buyer the right of first
refusal to purchase the adjoining presioee ~

o) Seller agrees thar. Seller vill not sell the od]oin-
ing precious vithout the prior vrit ten consent o! Buyer, unlose
Buyer shall howe first been soda tho offer ro soll hereinafter
set iorth.

1) Seller shul) doliror ~ written offer to Buyer

specifying tho nseo ond address of the proopoctire purchaser,
the proposed price ond the other terse of tho eel ~ .

TOT@ P.85
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November N, 599$

Sam O. McNstnsta, IItti.
P.O. Set 9id
31S High ducat
Faek&rt, Kentucky 40'ts» Tstatm reufh Ma-tna3

Re: PubUa Ncdca - Public Service Commission ol lantutdty
Case No. 93~ g4naude COSh, inc.)

'55suAs vcty touch for ycor udsphcns call of November 39, 599$. Sased upon your
commutdcstlcn tbst your clban was reconsldsrtnS wbstber to move fotwstd trbit dds manor
as ~ tasutt not oely of our asptssscd concerns, but appatem ob/aaknts bebts made by otbsr
pedes, we undststaad tbat lt may be a weak or so bsfote you tectdve btstntcdons Aom your
client ou wbetbtr It will be pteceadbtg befbtu tbe Public Service ConutdsshuL

Accotdlnitly, wo bsvo adteed to tsconunsnd to our ctksu to teAaln Aom added any
adversarial steps lu dds msucr, pending word Aom you lu apptuahnatuiy one weett, %'c
cote, however, dut obfecdow, lf any, bsfotu tbs Public Serve» Commlsehe bt respctue to
Its Notice dated November 59, 5993, tualhd to our clients, tourt be Aicd by Oscetnbsr 9,
599s. Acandtngty, it msy be escerrery for our cSents to tabs ~.~use ptucedund steps
In a tbncly tnsnacr bt tllat rasanL ouf Atm hts a condlct 'wldl tufetanm to tbe psc
procedure, and otbcr coutusl wotdd be Involved before duu body on bubalt ot our tdletus.

Very nuly youts,

gf

Yotss P.ns


